Public Document Pack

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

MONDAY, 28TH FEBRUARY, 2011 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

T Grayshon - Morley South;
G Hussain - Roundhay;
V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft;

Agenda compiled by: Helen Gray
Tel No: 247 4355
Governance Services

Civic Hall

LEEDS LS1 1UR

Produced on Recycled Paper



AGENDA

OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours
before the meeting)

Item Ward Item Not Page

No Open No
PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

1 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION



Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:

a) officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during consideration of
those parts of the agenda designated as
containing exempt information on the grounds that
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure
rules, the press and the public will be excluded
from that part of the hearing where Members will
deliberate on each application as it is in the public
interest to allow the Members to have a full and
frank debate on the matter before them.

LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of
business which have been admitted to the agenda
for consideration

(the special circumstances shall be identified in
the minutes)




Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

Morley North;

Gipton and
Harehills;

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are reminded to declare any interests at
the start of the hearing on each application for the
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members
Code of conduct

HEARINGS

"TESCO" - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF
A PREMISES LICENCE FOR TESCO, ELLAND
ROAD, CHURWELL, MORLEY, LEEDS LS27
7B

To consider the report of the Assistant Chief
Executive (Corporate Governance) on an
application for the grant of a premises licence in
respect of premises trading as Tesco, Elland Road,
Churwell

(Report attached)

"WORLD FOODS" - APPLICATION FOR THE
GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT
OF WORLD FOODS, 272 HAREHILLS LANE,
HAREHILLS LEEDS LS9 7BD

To consider the report of the Assistant Chief
Executive (Corporate Governance) on an
application for the grant of a premises licence in
respect of premises trading as World Foods,
Harehills

(Report attached)

33 -
54



Agenda ltem 6

Originator: Miss Victoria O'Brien

_--_ CITY COUNCIL Tel: 0113 2474095

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance)
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee
Date: 28th February 2011

Subject: Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Tesco, Elland
Road, Churwell, Morley, Leeds, LS27 7TB

Electoral Wards Affected: Specific Implications For:

Morley North Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

~ | Ward Members consulted Narrowing the Gap
{referred to in report)

Executive Summary

This report informs members of an application for the grant of a Premises Licence for
premises situated at Elland Road, Churwell, Morley, Leeds, LS27 7TB, trading as
[...]
ting the licensing objectives which are:

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm

In the making of their decision Members are obliged to have regard to the national
guidance and the council's licensing policy. Members will be aware they must also
have regard to the relevant representations made and evidence they hear.

Options available to members

The licensing sub-committee must take such of the following steps as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

o Grant the application as requested.

) Grant the application whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in
any way the proposed operating schedule.

) Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates.

o Reject the whole or part of the application.

Members of the Licensing sub committee are asked to note that they may not
modify the conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely because it
considers it desirable to do so. It must actually be necessary in order to promote the
licensing objectives.

Background Papers

o Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003
. Leeds City Council Licensing Policy

Paae 3



‘ Appendix A_J

Leeds City Council

CITY COUNCIL ~ Entertainment Licensing

PREM/03000 - Tesco

Elland Road, Churwell, Morley, Leeds, LS27 7TB

This map is based upon the Ordnance Survey's Digital Data with the
Permission of the Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Date: 07 February 2011
Majesty's Stationary Office

© Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead Scale: 11330
to prosecution or civil proceedings

Leeds City Council 0.S. Licence No 100019567
© Crown Copyright all rights reserved

Page 4




SCANNED Append®

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of
[...]
our stores for many years and are an approved British Institute of Inn-keeping
examination centre. We have written training policies and formal training programmes are in place, which
ensure our people are equipped to meet all licensing objectives. All training and revision/refresher
materials are reviewed regularly. All stores currently comply with our Think 25’ policy, this is brought to
customer's attention through point of sale material within the store. We take legal compliance very
seriously and in addition to local training we employ a centrai alcohol licensing compliance manager and
have a compliance committee.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

The premises will have digital CCTV system that covers many areas of the shop floor, including the
proposed area which will be used for beer and wine, should we be successful with our application.
Images will be retained for a minimum of 21 days and made available on enforcement request.
Ordinarily, @ member of the Management team will be on the premises all the time the store is open. A
person will have responsihility for the premises whilst the premises are open.

c) Public safety

A person will have responsibility for the premises whilst the premises are open. Management will be
trained to support the running of the premises including looking after our customers and staff. The store
will adhere to all rules and regulations relating to public safety.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

We intend to be an active member of the community.
We welcome the opportunity to liaise with Police and enforcement authorities should the need arise.

e} The protection of children from harm

All staff will be trained and regularly refreshed in the corporate "Think 25’ Policy. Staff will be trained to
look at the customer and ‘Think 25’ when selling alcohol.

A till prompt will appear on the initial sale of alcohol that will remind the seller of their responsibilities
including not to sell alcohol to anyone under the age o
[...]
ing and from activities within the building. It is considered that the opening hours
applied for at these premises would conflict with the Licensing objective of preventing public
nuisance.

The City Development Department considers that the extended opening hours proposed are
unlikely to be acceptable and that a Premises Licence should not be granted outside the
hours specified in the existing planning permission unless and until an express planning
permission or a Certificate of Lawful Development is obtained by the operator of the
premises to extend those operating hours. If you are willing to amend your application to the
hours as specified in the existing planning permission, details of which are contained in Part
B, then we shall withdraw our objection. (Tg

www.leeds. gov.uk switchboarrfbéaé1§1234 8080 INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



PART B
Licensing Act 2003 — Application for Premise Licence

On behalf of :
Tesco
For the premises known as and located at :

Elland Road, Churwell, Morley, Leeds LS27 7TB.

| | am the applicant / representative authorised by the applicant (delete as appropriate)

In signing this document | request that the Licensing Authority accept this letter signifying my
wishes to amend the application to reflect the hours as detailed in the existing planning
consent, as follows :

Planning permission has been granted for the erection of a single storey A1 retail unit
(permission ref 10/01347/FU dated 13-05-2010) subject to the following condition:

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO 07.00 HOURS TO 23.00 HOURS
MONDAY TO SATURDAY AND 08.00 HOURS TO 22.00 HOURS ON SUNDAYS.

THE REASON FOR THE CONDITION WAS IN THE INTERESTS OF AMENITY OF NEARBY RESIDENTS.

Signed :

Dated :

Please return this document to :

Development Department
The Leonardo Building

2 Rossington Street
LEEDS

LS2 8HD

Yours sincerely

Chris Sanderson
Principal Compliance Officer

www. leeds.gov.uk switchboardp4yd 234 8080



Agenda ltem 7

Originator: Mr. Matthew Nelson

Tel: 0113 395 1876

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance)
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee
Date:  Monday 28" February 2011

Subject: Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence in respect of Worid Foods,
272 Harehills Lane, Harehills, Leeds, LS9 7BD

Electoral Wards Affected: Specific Implications For:

Gipton & Harehills Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

v Ward Members consulted Narrowing the Gap

(referred to in report)

Executive Summary

This report informs members of an application for the grant of a Premises Licence for the
premises situated at 272 Harehills Lane, Harehills, Leeds, |.S9 7BD, trading as World Foods.

This application relates to a retail premises proposing the Sale of Alcohol, for consumption
off the premises only.

The intended hours of operation are noted at 3.3 of this report.

The responsible authorities are served with copies of the application by the applicant and
Ward Members have been notified of the application.

1.0 Purpose of this Report
To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act
2003 (“the Act”) for a Premises Licence in respect of World Foods, 272 Harehills
Lane, Harehills, Leeds, LS9 7BD. The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to
consider this application due to the receipt of a representation.

2.0 History of Premises

2.1 This is the first application for a Premises Licence for these premises.

Page 33



3.0
3.1

3.2

3.3

4.0

4.1

42

The Application

The applicant is Mr. Salam Mohamed.

The location and proximity to neighboring premises can be seen on the map
provided; Members attention is drawn to Appendix A.

A copy of the application and operating schedule is attached at Appendix B to this
report. For the assistance of members, the Operating Schedule shows:

i)

iii)

Proposed licensable activities

M Supply of Alcohol for consumption ‘OFF’ the Premises
Proposed hours of licensable activities

The proposed hours of licensable activities are as follows:

Supply of Alcohol
Monday to Sunday 09:00 - 23:00

Proposed times when the premises is open to the public

The premises propose to open to the public between the following hours:
Monday to Sunday 09:00 — 23:00

Proposed Designated Premises Supervisor

Osman Tofke Sleman intends to be the Designated Premises Supervisor.
Steps to promote licensing objectives

The applicant proposes to take the steps identified in section “P” of the
application form, to promote the licensing objectives.

Relevant Representations

Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or
interested parties. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of an
interested party, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

Responsible Authorities have made the following representations:

o West Yorkshire Police
Members are invited to consider Appendix C of this report.

West Yorkshire Police have provided a witness statement on behalf of HM

Revenue & Customs in support of their representation. Member's attention
is drawn to Appendix D of this report.

Pdge 34



5.0

5.1

52

6.0

6.1

6.2

Matters Relevant to the Application

Members of the Licensing sub committee must make decisions with a view to
promoting the licensing objectives which are:

the prevention of crime and disorder
public safety

the prevention of public nuisance
the protection of children from harm

In making their decision, Members are obliged to have regard fo the national
Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy. Members will be aware they must also
have regard to the relevant representations made and evidence they hear.

Options Available to Members

The licensing sub-committee must take such of the following steps as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

» Grant the application as requested.

» Grant the application whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in
any way the proposed operating schedule

* Refuse to specify the said pers
[...]
 ENGLAND AND WALES ONLY “‘\%\f
Page 20f2
ENFO 881A CEP (S8p 2000)
20/£0'd  ZW:0T 1I0T URC 62 Z8Ppeas-ET10: X WE3L LI F80MH

Page 54




	Agenda
	6 "Tesco" - Application for the grant of a Premises Licence for Tesco, Elland Road, Churwell, Morley, Leeds LS27 7TB
	7 "World Foods" - Application for the grant of a premises licence in respect of World Foods, 272 Harehills Lane, Harehills Leeds LS9 7BD



Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Monday, 28th February, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Armitage in the Chair 

 Councillors G Hussain and V Morgan 
 
207 Election of the Chair  
 RESOLVED – Councillor Armitage was elected Chair for the meeting 
 
208 Late Items  

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda for the meeting, 
however the Sub Committee was in receipt of the following additional 
documents relating to “World Foods” (minute 211 refers) 

• Photographic evidence supplied by West Yorkshire Police in support of their 
representation supplied just prior to the hearing and tabled with the 
agreement of the applicant 

• Letter tabled at the hearing by the solicitor for the applicant in response to the 
statement made by West Yorkshire Police 

 
209 Declarations of Interest  

The following Member declared personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose 
of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct: 
Councillor G Hussain – World Foods, Harehills Lane – declared a personal 
interest as he stated that members of his family owned buildings near to the 
premises; that he owned a building on the parade of shops but leased it to 
another user who operated that as a hot food take away; and that he knew the 
solicitor for the applicant on a professional basis although he had not had any 
dealings with him recently (minute 211 refers) 

 
 
210 "Tesco" - Application for the grant of a Premises Licence for Tesco, 
 Elland Road, Churwell, Morley, Leeds LS27 7TB  

The Sub-Committee, having regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 
182 Guidance and the Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy, 
considered an application for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of a 
new Tesco store, Elland Road, Churwell.   
 
A representation had been received from LCC Department of Development 
(Planning) relating to the hours of operation requested. Present at the hearing 
were: 
Mr P Whur – solicitor for the applicant 
Mr G Bartley - Licensing Manager for Tesco Stores 
Mr C Sanderson – LCC Department of Development 
 
The Sub Committee heard first from Mr Sanderson who described the 
residential nature of the locality. The site had only recently gained planning 
permission for change of use from a former public house to a supermarket in 



Final minutes 

2010 following negotiations over the hours of operation. Mr Sanderson 
clarified that the Sunday opening hours requested were longer than those 
permitted under the planning permission and stated that this would have a 
detrimental impact on local residents. As such the department sought to 
prevent public nuisance and had lodged the representation. 
 
The Sub Committee then heard from Mr Whur on behalf of Tesco Stores Ltd 
who stated the applicant had instructed agents to lodge a planning application 
to vary the hours of operation for Sundays and that the store was scheduled 
to open in 8 weeks time. Mr Whur stated the applicant would operate to the 
existing permitted hours until the planning application had been determined. 
Mr Bartley provided information on the nature of the store, the reason for the 
application and servicing arrangements to the store. 
 
Members considered the written representations and the verbal submissions 
made at the hearing. The Sub Committee noted the previous use of the 
premises as a public house and that this premises was located within a 
residential area, but further noted that no representations had been received 
from local residents or the LCC Environmental Protection Team. Members 
were satisfied by the representation made by the applicant that they would not 
operate beyond the currently permitted hours, therefore 
RESOLVED – To grant the application as requested 

 
211 "World Foods" - Application for the grant of a premises licence in 
 respect of World Foods, 272 Harehills Lane, Harehills Leeds LS9 7BD  

The Sub-Committee, having regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 
182 Guidance and the Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy, 
considered an application for the grant of a Premises Licence for the premises 
trading as World Foods, 272 Harehills Lane, LS9. 
 
A representation had been received from West Yorkshire Police (WYP) which 
included a statement from HM Revenues & Customs (HMRC). Present at the 
hearing were: 
Mr R Digwa – solicitor for the applicant  
Mr S Mohamed – the applicant 
PC L Dobson – WYP 
Mr J Vantoch-Wood – HMRC 
 
The Sub Committee heard first from PC Dobson who stated that the applicant 
was known to WYP through investigations conducted by HMRC at this 
location and another premises on Harehills Lane. WYP believed this 
application had been made purely to legitimise the World Foods premises 
whilst the sale of illegal products continued.  
 
Mr Vantoch-Wood provided further information on the investigations 
undertaken by HMRC. The officers referred to photographs tabled just prior to 
the hearing which showed the quantity of tobacco goods seized on 29 
October 2010 and they provided details on goods seized both at the premises 
and from vehicles used by the applicant. The Sub Committee also gathered 
information on the nature of concealment of the goods within the premises 



Final minutes 

and the vehicles and ascertained that the illegal goods were sold from World 
Foods.  
 
The Sub Committee then heard from Mr Digwa, solicitor for the applicant, who 
stated that no criminal charges were pending against Mr Mohamed. In 
response to questions from Mr Digwa, the applicant clarified that he would not 
be the Designated Premises Supervisor of World Foods, but the leaseholder. 
He stated he had been in Poland on 29 October 2010 when goods had been 
seized from a vehicle insured by him and in fact, he had cancelled the 
business insurance for that vehicle on 25 October 2010, but that it had not 
come into effect. Mr Mohamed confirmed that he also bought and sold 
cars/vans as a business and often insured vehicles simply to test drive them. 
Mr Digwa stated that a CCTV system was already installed at the premises, 
and furthermore Mr Mohamed confirmed that he would be happy to implement 
the measures outlined in the WYP written representation proposed to address 
the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective if the application was 
granted.  
 
Through responses to questions from the Sub Committee and the Legal 
Adviser to the Sub Committee, the applicant clarified that the premises had 
changed ownership but was now his. He stated he owned a Ford van and a 
BMW, but did not own any of the other vehicles mentioned within the HMRC 
statement. Mr Mohamed further explained his use of various vehicles under 
trade insurance, but that he did not keep vehicles for long, he also explained 
that he bought and sold vehicles from the World Foods premises through 
word of mouth.  Mr Mohamed could not explain why World Foods staff had 
suggested to HMCR that the Ford Mondeo car seized by HMCR belonged to 
the shop, and in answer to a direct question Mr Mohamed could not explain 
how the illegal tobacco came to be in the shop other than to state that he 
could not check what his customers brought into the premises. 
 
Members carefully considered the written representations and the verbal 
submissions made at the hearing. The Sub Committee acknowledged that 
there were no criminal proceedings ongoing against Mr Mohamed in relation 
to the 29 October 2010 investigation, but they also noted that Mr Mohamed 
had confirmed that he was on bail arising from goods seized on 31 October 
2010.  
 
The Sub Committee was satisfied by the evidence of WYP and HMRC that 
illegally imported cigarettes had been found and seized at World Foods; and 
that the premises were used for the illegal sale and supply of cigarettes.  
Members were not satisfied by the submissions of the applicant and felt that 
Mr Mohamed had been very evasive when questioned and had often 
contradicted himself. The Sub Committee therefore felt that granting the 
licence to this applicant would not uphold the licensing objective intended to 
prevent crime and disorder. The Sub Committee therefore 
RESOLVED – To refuse the application 

 
 


